
·1

·2

·3

·4

·5

·6

·7

·8

·9· ·______________________________________________________

10· · · · · · TRANSCRIPT OF RECORDED CONVERSATION

11· · · · · BETWEEN MIKAELA EMSWILER AND GREGORY LEE
· · ·______________________________________________________
12

13
· · · · · · · · · · Pages 1 - 40, inclusive
14
· · · · · · · · · Wednesday, November 22, 2023
15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Exhibit M
Page 2 of 19

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

YVer1f

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

·
YVer1f



Page 2
·1· · · · · · · · · ·P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S
·2· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·-o0o-
·3· · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· All right.· This is Gregory Lee.
·4· ·Today is November 22nd, Wednesday, at about 2:00 p.m.,
·5· ·and I'm about to go talk to Mikaela right now.
·6· ·Wellspring Ministries office.
·7· · · · · · ·Hello.· I was here to speak with Mikaela.
·8· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Mikaela.· Yeah.· If
·9· ·you go down the hallway, you'll see a classroom at the
10· ·very end of the hallway with the door open.
11· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Thank you.
12· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Hello.
13· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Hey.
14· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Hi.
15· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· How are you doing?
16· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Welcome.
17· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· I made it.
18· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· How's it going?
19· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· It's going good.
20· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Good to see you.
21· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Good to see you again.
22· · · · · · ·All right.· I am ready to collect, finally,
23· ·so...
24· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Great.· Signatures?
25· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yep.

Page 3

·1· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Okay.· Yeah.· I've got
·2· ·books over at the front --
·3· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
·4· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- that I will help you
·5· ·with, but I'll show you what I'm doing.· I'm just --
·6· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· I like that.
·7· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
·8· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
·9· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· I figured if we just tape
10· ·them to the back of our boards --
11· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.
12· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· I'll show you what I'm
13· ·doing.
14· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· That's what I've done in the
15· ·past, especially with people, like, walking towards
16· ·you, just put it on the back of the board, and, boom,
17· ·perfect.
18· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
19· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· I like it.
20· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· I just like it really
21· ·clear, kind of -- so people kind of know what
22· ·you're --
23· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.· I love it.
24· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· You know?
25· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.

Page 4

·1· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· (Indiscernible) a choice.
·2· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· I like your colors, too.
·3· ·Yeah, it stands out.· Awesome.
·4· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· So you can take that one
·5· ·with you.
·6· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
·7· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· And then do you have a
·8· ·book?· I can't remember.· Or you need more books?
·9· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Can I get two more?
10· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yes.
11· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Start with two.· Okay.
12· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· And we just -- we just
13· ·tallied up the numbers of where we are currently
14· ·sitting, so I can show you which districts.
15· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.· Let's see.
16· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· So these are all -- this
17· ·is the Valley.· Those are all locked in.· But this --
18· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
19· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· This shaded area is just
20· ·Anchorage.· So I'll do the math.
21· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· That's one question I had is,
22· ·like, if I was going to go door knocking, which areas
23· ·would you recommend for me to go in that are good
24· ·where you need signatures?
25· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Honestly, right now,

Page 5

·1· ·we're having more success at grocery stores.
·2· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Oh, really?· Okay.
·3· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Oh, yeah.· Especially
·4· ·right now because it's the holidays.
·5· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.
·6· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Thanksgiving.
·7· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Was anybody --
·8· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· (Indiscernible).
·9· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- at the -- at the shootout?
10· ·I should have been there.
11· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· No.· At Walmart?
12· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· The -- the -- the great --
13· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Oh.
14· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- Alaska shootout.· That was
15· ·huge.· (Descriptive sound).
16· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· (Indiscernible).
17· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.· Yeah.
18· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Oh, oh, yeah.
19· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· So you guys are having more --
20· ·more luck just at grocery stores?
21· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Grocery stores, REI.
22· · · · · · ·What was some of the other ones?
23· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· (Indiscernible), so
24· ·Carrs, Fred Meyer, REI.
25· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Fred Meyer.

Exhibit M
Page 3 of 19

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

YVer1f

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

Pages 2..5
YVer1f



Page 6
·1· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Bass Pro Shops and --
·2· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Cabela's.
·3· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· -- Cabela's.
·4· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
·5· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· (Indiscernible).
·6· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.· Grocery stores
·7· ·are, like...
·8· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Good right now?
·9· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Oh, yeah.
10· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Now, how has -- has your team
11· ·been at Fred Meyer's?· Because in the past they've
12· ·been kind of not into it, like...
13· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· I think we've mainly been
14· ·going to Carrs.· We've got some people -- because I
15· ·think Walmart, Costco, and Fred Meyer --
16· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Fred Meyer's.
17· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- those are the three
18· ·that are more resistant.
19· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.
20· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· So with Fred Meyer, we've
21· ·had a couple of our volunteers, you know, like, their
22· ·brother is the manager --
23· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
24· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- so they've gotten
25· ·permission.

Page 7

·1· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· And, really, my --
·2· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Because Carrs isn't --
·3· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- experience is it depends on
·4· ·the manager, on who's working.
·5· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Exactly.
·6· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· I don't know if you
·7· ·can see this, but --
·8· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
·9· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· -- this is pretty
10· ·much the latest members.· (Indiscernible) suggested
11· ·(indiscernible) that you could go to.
12· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Oh.
13· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Do you want to text that?
14· ·Can you --
15· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.· Yeah.· Can you --
16· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- text that?
17· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- text that to me?
18· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Yeah.
19· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Awesome.
20· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· As long as the
21· ·district that they correlate with.
22· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.· Because I know -- a
23· ·funny story.· I know the Midtown Carrs, that one,
24· ·like, the last time I petitioned, there was one
25· ·manager that never cared.· But there was the other

Page 8

·1· ·manager, as soon as he saw me, then I had to start
·2· ·running.· I lit- -- literally, I had to start running.
·3· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· That's so --
·4· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· It's area code 619-922-1777.
·5· ·I used to live in San Diego.
·6· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Oh, okay.
·7· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Oh, really?· What part?
·8· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Right by San Diego, Ocean
·9· ·Beach.· I loved it there.· I'm --
10· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· No kidding.
11· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- trying to get back.
12· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· I lived in
13· ·Fallbrook-Temecula area.
14· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Oh, really?
15· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.· Back --
16· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
17· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- in the day.
18· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· You kept your tan.
19· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Well, bronzer does the
20· ·trick now.
21· · · · · · ·Okay.
22· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
23· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· So this is where we're --
24· ·where we're currently sitting.· Like, these districts
25· ·are probably, like, 84 percent, 90 percent,

Page 9

·1· ·87 percent.· So --
·2· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
·3· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- we're really --
·4· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Really good --
·5· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- (indiscernible) --
·6· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- right there.
·7· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· So there's a Carrs down
·8· ·on Huffman.· There's a Carrs here.
·9· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Uh-huh.
10· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· 12, we've locked in.· And
11· ·22, we've locked in.
12· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
13· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· I think -- so if it
14· ·works --
15· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· So these two, you've got
16· ·enough signatures?
17· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Right.· These two.
18· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· 12 F, and --
19· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· 12 and 22.· And we'll --
20· ·you'll see that on the text that Theo sends you.
21· · · · · · ·I think our biggest -- we're, like,
22· ·50 percent here.· So basically, like, the whole city,
23· ·we need to up our numbers.
24· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
25· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· But we're -- we're

Exhibit M
Page 4 of 19

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

YVer1f

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

Pages 6..9
YVer1f



Page 10

·1· ·getting really close.· So, like, 80, 90 percent.
·2· ·Here, we're -- is it 6- -- this is about 70 -- 14 --
·3· ·so 14 -- 14, 15, 16, 17.
·4· · · · · · ·This whole area, we're really lacking.
·5· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Downtown?
·6· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Big time.
·7· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
·8· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Oh, yeah.· This is, like,
·9· ·downtown.· Where are we at Mountain View?· 19.· Yeah,
10· ·we're at 75 percent here.
11· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
12· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· So, yeah.· So about,
13· ·like, 80, 70 percent, and then, like, 50, 60 percent
14· ·in this area.
15· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
16· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Honestly, you know,
17· ·anywhere where we can up our numbers right now is so
18· ·helpful, because, you know, the more districts we can
19· ·lock in --
20· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
21· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Again, people aren't
22· ·crisscrossing --
23· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· And that's the beauty of --
24· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- town hall --
25· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- Anchorage.· People are all

Page 11

·1· ·over.· Yeah.
·2· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· So even if you're at,
·3· ·like --
·4· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· So --
·5· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· I was at REI the other
·6· ·day, and it was packed --
·7· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.
·8· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- out, because they're
·9· ·running all their sales now.
10· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
11· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· They're -- they're not
12· ·open Black Friday.
13· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Uh-huh.
14· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· But a lot of the other
15· ·stores are going to be open on Black Friday.· So right
16· ·now --
17· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
18· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- there's, like, a huge
19· ·run to the grocery stores for Thanksgiving --
20· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
21· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- and then after
22· ·Thanksgiving.
23· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.· I want to do that,
24· ·because right after --
25· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· They'll by shopping.

Page 12

·1· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- Thanksgiving, boom.
·2· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Right.· So your -- like,
·3· ·your Cabela's, your Bass Pro.
·4· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
·5· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· All of those places will
·6· ·be really good.
·7· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Awesome.
·8· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· There's the Thursday
·9· ·night fights every Thursday.
10· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Oh, I forgot about that.
11· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Jim Patterson has
12· ·welcomed us to come and collect signatures at the
13· ·door, and then --
14· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
15· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- inside there's a table
16· ·up by the bar area, so --
17· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
18· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- you can actually stay
19· ·and watch the fights.
20· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Oh, really?· Okay.
21· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· And then --
22· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Do you have to pay
23· ·for that?
24· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- kind of set up your
25· ·little table.

Page 13
·1· · · · · · ·What's that?
·2· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Do you have to pay
·3· ·for it?
·4· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Nope.
·5· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Really?
·6· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Awesome.
·7· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· I didn't know that.
·8· ·Shoot, I'll go.
·9· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
10· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Thursday night are the fights.
11· ·Yeah.· I mean -- yeah.
12· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Wait.· Because Kevin was
13· ·there the other week.
14· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Kevin?
15· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Mm-hmm.· And then -- he
16· ·was one of the signature gatherers.· He went there.
17· ·They set the little table for him back by the bar.
18· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· And so he didn't have
19· ·to -- he didn't have to pay to get in?
20· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· I don't think so.
21· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Hmm, okay.
22· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Any place --
23· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· (Indiscernible).
24· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- that's warm, too.
25· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Yeah.

Exhibit M
Page 5 of 19

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

YVer1f

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

Pages 10..13
YVer1f



Page 14

·1· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Where you can be inside.
·2· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Exactly.
·3· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Lots of heat.
·4· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Exactly.· So...
·5· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
·6· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· (Indiscernible).
·7· ·Maybe I'll connect with him and --
·8· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Oh, yeah.
·9· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· I totally forgot about that.
10· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· And then, of course,
11· ·Wednesday night, I don't think anyone's gone to the
12· ·big bowling leagues, like Center Bowl, but --
13· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
14· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- from what I've
15· ·heard -- so many people have suggested that.· They
16· ·said, you know, there's, like, so many leagues there
17· ·and it's just popping.· So maybe, you know, as people
18· ·are coming in --
19· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.
20· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- through the doors.
21· ·That might be very lucrative.
22· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.· Then other states --
23· ·like, I worked in some states where it's like -- oh,
24· ·there's one in Arkansas.· It was 110 degrees.
25· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Uh-huh.

Page 15
·1· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· We're just walking right into

·2· ·places because it was so hot.· We were walking right

·3· ·through into Walmart until they find us.

·4· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.

·5· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.· But, anyway, so here's

·6· ·some other questions I've got.· So --

·7· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Okay.

·8· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- if I went door knocking on

·9· ·my own -- I kind of already know the answer to this --

10· ·but if I went door knocking on my own, and if I had

11· ·one or two friends that I was going to work with --

12· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Mm-hmm.

13· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- could I turn those all in

14· ·under my name, or would you want them to come here and

15· ·get their own books?

16· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Oh, no.· If they're your

17· ·books, that's fine.· Yeah.

18· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· So I can go out, and can I

19· ·train, like, one or two people?

20· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· However you want to set

21· ·it up.

22· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· I could -- I could show them

23· ·how to properly get signatures, and I can turn them

24· ·all in?

25· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Mm-hmm.

Page 16

·1· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.· Cool.
·2· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· No.· Wait.· No.· The
·3· ·books have to be assigned to them; right, Theo?
·4· · · · · · ·THEO:· (Indiscernible).
·5· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
·6· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· That's what I was --
·7· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· As -- yeah.· They have to
·8· ·be under --
·9· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
10· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- under their name.
11· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· And for -- if I was going to
12· ·try door knocking, is there any neighbors or condos or
13· ·anything you would recommend?
14· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Trevor -- there's -- so
15· ·the former chair of the Young Republicans --
16· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Uh-huh.
17· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- his name is Trevor
18· ·Jepsen --
19· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
20· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- and they've been --
21· ·I'm going to send you his contact right now.
22· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
23· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· But he's been organizing
24· ·some door to door every evening starting at 4:30 in
25· ·targeted areas.

Page 17

·1· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
·2· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· You can do it by -- you
·3· ·know, on your own --
·4· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Uh-huh.
·5· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- or you can link up
·6· ·with him.
·7· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
·8· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· But I'll send you his
·9· ·number just in case.
10· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· And for door knocking, are
11· ·they just blindly knocking, or is there an app or a
12· ·voting list that --
13· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· I think they're going off
14· ·of a voting list.· He would --
15· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
16· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- know a little bit
17· ·more.
18· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Trevor would know about that?
19· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
20· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
21· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yep.· Yeah.· I think --
22· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Is he using the --
23· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- they're more -- a
24· ·little bit more strategic.
25· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Is he using the --

Exhibit M
Page 6 of 19

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

YVer1f

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

Pages 14..17
YVer1f



Page 18
·1· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Now, Carolyn --
·2· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· -- I-360?· Is Trevor
·3· ·using the I-360?
·4· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· I don't know what he's --
·5· ·he -- they might be using the I-360.
·6· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Yeah.· Because he
·7· ·(indiscernible).
·8· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Mm-hmm.
·9· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Oh, really?· Great.
10· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· It might just -- maybe
11· ·they're linked up with Americans for Prosperity doing
12· ·door-to-door stuff --
13· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· (Indiscernible).
14· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- for Tom McKay, some
15· ·of --
16· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Yeah.
17· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· So they're working.
18· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Yeah.
19· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· That's what they're
20· ·doing.
21· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Okay.
22· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· I know Carolyn Overstreet
23· ·went door to door in her -- in District 13 with
24· ·Heather, and they said it was a little slow going, you
25· ·know, (indiscernible) --

Page 19
·1· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.
·2· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- you know, came to the
·3· ·door, but...
·4· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· There were -- she was
·5· ·campaigning; right?· Heather was campaigning, but were
·6· ·they soliciting for signatures, too?
·7· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· No.· They went
·8· ·specifically -- well --
·9· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· (Indiscernible).
10· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- I think both.
11· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Oh, okay.· Oh,
12· ·really?· I didn't know that.· Okay.
13· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· The one thing I've done, like,
14· ·in the past is, like, to mix it up, too, because it
15· ·can kind of get monotonous, is doing a store earlier
16· ·and they know when people are at home.
17· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
18· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Just do, like, doors for an
19· ·hour or two, just to change it up --
20· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
21· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- you know?
22· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Right.· Yeah.· You've --
23· ·you've done this before.
24· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.
25· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· I mean, I've noticed,

Page 20

·1· ·like, if I go out at 4:30 to the grocery store, you
·2· ·get a lot of those parents that are, you know, picking
·3· ·up their kids from sports --
·4· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.
·5· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- and swinging home and
·6· ·grabbing up their ingredients.
·7· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· They're really in a rush.
·8· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
·9· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.· So there's that.· So
10· ·are -- so you've answered this question.· Most people
11· ·are doing it at grocery stores.· There's not really --
12· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
13· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- a lot of people --
14· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.· In front of --
15· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- door knocking?· Okay.
16· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- stores, grocery
17· ·stores.· The Post Office, there's people who have
18· ·been --
19· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Post Office.
20· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- going to the Post
21· ·Office right now, too, because the lines are going out
22· ·the door with people sending --
23· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Oh, that's true.
24· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- packages.
25· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· That's true.· Post Office.

Page 21

·1· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Mm-hmm.
·2· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Then, well, Walmart and Fred
·3· ·Meyer's, hit-or-miss managers.
·4· · · · · · ·Now, when people are -- I'm just trying to
·5· ·learn as much as I can.· So when I'm talking to people
·6· ·and people are on the edge or skeptical, what are you
·7· ·telling people?· Is there anything that you're telling
·8· ·people?· Is there anything that you're telling people
·9· ·to get them to sign it that are like, (descriptive
10· ·sound)?
11· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.· So I -- I just --
12· ·everyone who -- well, I'll ask them if they voted in
13· ·the last election.
14· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
15· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Some people are like,
16· ·"Well, what is ranked choice voting?"
17· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.
18· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· You know, and I'll say,
19· ·"Well, did you vote in the last election?"· Because
20· ·you had 48 -- it was a jungle primary.· You have 48
21· ·people, and there's no vetting process.· I mean, the
22· ·burden was on us.
23· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
24· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· So it was a very
25· ·confusing, complicated system.

Exhibit M
Page 7 of 19

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

YVer1f

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

Pages 18..21
YVer1f



Page 22

·1· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
·2· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· And I -- I always bring
·3· ·up this point, that our director at the Division of
·4· ·Elections told us -- he said, "There is no human
·5· ·insight into the algorithms of the machines" --
·6· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
·7· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- which raises a whole
·8· ·bunch of questions.
·9· · · · · · ·And so for me, that's -- people are like,
10· ·"Oh, wow.· I didn't realize that."· So you can go the
11· ·direction of the election integrity.
12· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
13· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· I talked to a lady that
14· ·said, "Well, I laughed at Bernie Sanders," and, you
15· ·know, "I think this is a great system."
16· · · · · · ·And I said, "Well, did you know that in" --
17· ·like, the governor of California, Gavin Newsom, I
18· ·said, "He's completely against the system."
19· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Against ranked choice?
20· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Oh, yeah.
21· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.
22· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Because --
23· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
24· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- it works the other way
25· ·around in blue states.

Page 23

·1· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
·2· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· You know, the marginal
·3· ·candidate will get elected, so that means a Republican
·4· ·would have a better chance than a Democrat.
·5· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
·6· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· So I said, you know,
·7· ·"It's really a bipartisan issue.· It can go" --
·8· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Either way.
·9· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.· But the main thing
10· ·is, like, you want your vote to count --
11· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.
12· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- and just be a clear
13· ·system.
14· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Clear and simple.
15· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Clear and simple.  I
16· ·think here in Alaska, they exhausted or threw out --
17· ·it was over 11,000 ballots because they didn't rank
18· ·all of the candidates.
19· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Wow.· That's big.· So --
20· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· That's huge.
21· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· They threw out 11,000 votes?
22· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Mm-hmm.
23· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· People that went to vote, they
24· ·threw them out because they didn't --
25· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· They --

Page 24

·1· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- do it correctly?
·2· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
·3· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
·4· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
·5· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· That's a lot.
·6· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· That is insane.
·7· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· (Indiscernible).
·8· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· What?
·9· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Were they
10· ·(indiscernible) votes?· They never --
11· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· They just didn't rank --
12· ·yeah.· They didn't -- maybe they didn't --
13· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· They only got --
14· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- rank the red --
15· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Yeah.
16· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- but they ended up
17· ·throwing them out and exhausting them.
18· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· They -- yeah.· They
19· ·only ranked (indiscernible), and then --
20· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Well, I don't know --
21· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· -- that ex- -- that
22· ·exhausted them, (indiscernible).
23· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
24· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.· Because I got -- I'm a
25· ·member of --

Page 25

·1· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· New York City had ranked
·2· ·choice in the mayor's race a couple -- like, two years
·3· ·ago --
·4· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
·5· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- and they had ten
·6· ·candidates on the ballot.
·7· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
·8· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· And they (indiscernible)
·9· ·by round eight because people didn't rank all ten.
10· ·There was over 140,000 ballots that were discarded
11· ·because --
12· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Oh, wow.
13· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- it didn't rank all
14· ·ten.
15· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Wow.· Yeah.· That's crazy.
16· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
17· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· That's -- that's what
18· ·makes, you know, the counting system prolonged as
19· ·well.
20· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Right.
21· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· If you have, like,
22· ·ten -- or even more like here in Alaska.· We had how
23· ·many during the -- the special election that we had?
24· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· We had 48.
25· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Was there -- was

Exhibit M
Page 8 of 19

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

YVer1f

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

Pages 22..25
YVer1f



Page 26

·1· ·there 48 candidates?
·2· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· There was 48 candidates.
·3· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Yeah.· It was that --
·4· ·it was that errant choice?· I can't remember.
·5· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Mm-hmm.
·6· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· So can you imagine
·7· ·how many they have to, like --
·8· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
·9· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· -- cycle out?
10· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· The burden --
11· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· You know?
12· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.· Exactly.· The
13· ·burden -- and then the burden is on us.
14· · · · · · ·There was a lady from California who ran in
15· ·the congressional race.· She threw her hand into the
16· ·rank, and that --
17· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
18· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- no one caught that
19· ·until after the primary.· So it just opens a whole can
20· ·of worms.
21· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.
22· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· You know, the parties --
23· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· That's what we were saying.
24· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- can't vet their
25· ·candidates and come out with a frontrunner --

Page 27
·1· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.

·2· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- you know, it's just --

·3· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· That's another reason

·4· ·why they keep loading the ballot up with so many

·5· ·names, because it prolongs the count.

·6· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.

·7· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· You know what I mean?

·8· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.· It takes longer.

·9· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Because they -- they

10· ·keep on --

11· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· It's more expensive.

12· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· -- exhausting --

13· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Mm-hmm.

14· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· -- exhausting one

15· ·round, exhausting the second round, exhausting -- you

16· ·know what I mean?

17· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· That's exactly right.

18· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· What you're talking about is

19· ·why it can take months after the election --

20· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Yeah.

21· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- to have the result?· Yeah.

22· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Yeah.

23· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· And then --

24· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.

25· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- the Division of

Page 28
·1· ·Elections said, you know, there was (indiscernible)
·2· ·count, because, like, it would be impossible to do it
·3· ·on a human level.
·4· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
·5· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Like, it has to go
·6· ·through the machines.
·7· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
·8· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· And -- which has no human
·9· ·insight into the --
10· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Yeah.
11· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- algorithms.
12· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· I'm sure it's all --
13· ·it's all -- it's a science, and they --
14· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Isn't that crazy?
15· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· -- figured it out.
16· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· So I'm just, like, it
17· ·raises so many more questions than --
18· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
19· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- gives us answers for,
20· ·so we just want to keep it simple, and we want
21· ·everyone's voice to count.
22· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.· I like it.
23· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
24· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.· And then for --
25· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· I always say, just

Page 29
·1· ·one person, one row.
·2· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· One person, one row.
·3· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· One person, one row.
·4· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Mm-hmm.
·5· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· So that's pretty much your
·6· ·pitch, is you're showing this, and then --
·7· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Well --
·8· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- sign here?
·9· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- (indiscernible), but,
10· ·essentially, yeah, I've been going more to the grocery
11· ·stores.
12· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
13· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· I'm just like, "Hey, do
14· ·you want to help us get rid of ranked choice?"
15· · · · · · ·Most people know exactly what it is, and --
16· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· That's all you're saying?
17· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- they're like, "Yes."
18· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
19· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· (Indiscernible).
20· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· I would say a third --
21· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· You don't even have
22· ·to explain it.
23· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.· A third of people
24· ·are like, "Yes."· Like, "I've been looking for a
25· ·petition."

Exhibit M
Page 9 of 19

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

YVer1f

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

Pages 26..29
YVer1f



Page 30

·1· · · · · · ·Then another third are like, "We love ranked
·2· ·choice voting."
·3· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.
·4· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· And then another third is
·5· ·probably just -- you know, they're just wanting to
·6· ·dart in and dart out.· "I don't have" --
·7· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Yeah.
·8· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- "time."
·9· · · · · · ·But --
10· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· (Indiscernible).
11· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- it's a steady stream.
12· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Yeah.
13· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
14· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Probably -- I mean,
15· ·before Thanksgiving, I was averaging, like, maybe two
16· ·pages, like a page and a half, two pages per hour.
17· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· 20 an hour.· That's good.
18· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Mm-hmm.
19· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
20· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· My opening line, I
21· ·just say -- you know, I just say, "Hey, would you help
22· ·us repeal or get rid of ranked choice voting?"
23· · · · · · ·(Indiscernible) say it and I say it slow,
24· ·because, you know, it's the same thing with
25· ·(indiscernible) when you say it slow, and they're

Page 31

·1· ·like, "Oh, yeah.· Heck yeah."
·2· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
·3· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· "Let me do this.
·4· ·Yeah."
·5· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
·6· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Yeah.· So, you know,
·7· ·I just hold up the sign, "Would you help us repeal
·8· ·ranked choice voting?"
·9· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
10· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yes.
11· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· And I say it -- like
12· ·I said, I say it slow.
13· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.· Perfect.
14· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· And then we want these
15· ·back before Christmas.· So we're saying Friday,
16· ·December 15th would be great.· And we can give you
17· ·another batch of books.· So even if they're halfway
18· ·filled --
19· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
20· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- you know, that way we
21· ·can figure out where our numbers are.
22· · · · · · ·Our hard-and-fast deadline to get them into
23· ·Division of Elections is January 15th --
24· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.· So -- but you said --
25· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- so we'll have more.

Page 32
·1· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- December 15th, that's the
·2· ·goal where you want these books here?
·3· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· So we can --
·4· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
·5· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- like, you know, kind
·6· ·of up our numbers a --
·7· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
·8· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- little bit.· And then

·9· ·we'll turn around and reissue a new book to you guys.
10· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
11· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Because Christmas is --
12· ·(indiscernible) --
13· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.
14· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- signatures --
15· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.
16· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- Christmastime, too.
17· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· And this is -- Wellspring,
18· ·this is your office?· This is where I turn them in?

19· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.· We've been working
20· ·out of here.
21· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
22· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· You'll have to get the
23· ·book notarized.
24· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
25· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Theo's a notary.· We've

Page 33

·1· ·got a notary that works here --
·2· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
·3· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- as well.· Or just call
·4· ·me --
·5· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
·6· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- and we can coordinate.
·7· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· And what else?· Like, my
·8· ·mind --
·9· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
10· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· I have all of these ideas.
11· · · · · · ·So, friends, if I -- if they want to go out
12· ·on their own, and even if I could help train them but
13· ·then they go out on their own, if they hit a certain
14· ·amount of signatures, could I get a bon- -- a referral
15· ·bonus or anything?
16· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· If they what?
17· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· If they, like, turned in a
18· ·book or two.
19· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
20· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Like, are you doing, like, a
21· ·referral bonus or anything?
22· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· No.· We're not --
23· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· No.
24· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- doing --
25· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.

Exhibit M
Page 10 of 19

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

YVer1f

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

Pages 30..33
YVer1f



Page 34

·1· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- referral bonuses.
·2· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· All right.
·3· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
·4· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Some places do that.
·5· · · · · · ·Greg.
·6· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Greg what?
·7· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.· Greg Lee.
·8· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Okay.
·9· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.· It's just four --
10· ·so what I'll do is I'll assign the books to you, and
11· ·then I'll just let you be in charge of --
12· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
13· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- however you want to
14· ·set it up.
15· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
16· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· You can be the manager.
17· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· And I've done that before.
18· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· The captain.
19· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· So -- okay.
20· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
21· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· So turn in -- friends, I can
22· ·train people.
23· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Mm-hmm.
24· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Oh, and I have another friend
25· ·and I told her about this, and she was like, "No.· I'm

Page 35

·1· ·not like you, Greg.· I can't do that."
·2· · · · · · ·Do you need anyone else for, like, data
·3· ·entry or phone calls or anything that you're --
·4· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Oh, yeah.· I mean --
·5· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- that you're hiring for?
·6· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- so we're -- we're not
·7· ·hiring for -- I mean, we're almost through -- we're
·8· ·pretty much all caught up with the books that have
·9· ·been turned in so far.
10· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
11· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· So, I mean, we've been
12· ·working really hard on that for the last -- there's
13· ·been, like, a team of about eight of us --
14· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Gotcha.
15· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- that have been working
16· ·on -- so we're -- we're -- I think we only have, like,
17· ·maybe three books left.
18· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Oh, okay.· So you're pretty
19· ·caught up?
20· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Mm-hmm.
21· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.· Are you guys doing any
22· ·phone calls or anything, or no?
23· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.· There's -- so
24· ·there's a team out in the Valley.
25· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.

Page 36

·1· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· They are focusing on the
·2· ·phone calls, trying to get the rest -- the remaining
·3· ·books back in.
·4· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Gotcha.· Okay.
·5· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
·6· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Well, yeah, if you need anyone
·7· ·part time, she works in an office.· If -- if you're
·8· ·looking to hire anyone, let me know.
·9· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Okay.· Yeah.· That's --
10· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Because she does phone calls,
11· ·data entry, and she's good.
12· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Oh.
13· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.· She does that thing
14· ·where, like, when judges talk --
15· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· (Indiscernible).
16· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· What's her --
17· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· She's really fast.
18· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· She's --
19· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Frederica.
20· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Yeah.
21· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Frederica.
22· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Oh, okay.
23· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· She -- (descriptive sound).
24· ·She's really fast.
25· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· A court reporter.

Page 37

·1· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah, a court reporter.· Yeah,
·2· ·she does that.
·3· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· That's amazing.
·4· ·(Indiscernible) practice for me.
·5· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah, I bet.
·6· · · · · · ·All right.· Cool.· That's all of my
·7· ·questions.· Awesome.
·8· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Do you need two more of
·9· ·these?
10· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yes.
11· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· I don't have any extra
12· ·legal-size clipboards, but can pick them up at
13· ·OfficeMax.
14· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.· I make my own out of
15· ·those light boards.· I cut them --
16· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
17· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- and then put clips on the
18· ·end because --
19· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Oh, that works.
20· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· -- they're light.
21· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.· So here's two
22· ·more, and then I'll --
23· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· I'll just get two.
24· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Do you want -- do you --
25· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Well, I mean, yeah.

Exhibit M
Page 11 of 19

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

YVer1f

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

Pages 34..37
YVer1f



Page 38

·1· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.· For two extra --
·2· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Perfect.
·3· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- books, and then --
·4· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
·5· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- I'll put that -- book
·6· ·that with you.
·7· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Hey, good to see you again.
·8· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· You too.
·9· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
10· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Good seeing you.
11· ·Thank you.
12· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· I'm so glad it's warming out
13· ·(as spoken).· No more shoveling.
14· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· We'll see -- we'll see
15· ·how long that -- this lasts us.
16· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Hey, there.
17· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Hi.
18· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Good to see you.
19· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Good to see you.
20· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· Hello.
21· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Hey, how are you doing?
22· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· (Indiscernible).· This is
23· ·Kit.· This is Greg.
24· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Hey, how are you doing?
25· · · · · · ·KIT:· Hi.· Good.· Nice to meet you.

Page 39

·1· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Nice to meet you.· What's your
·2· ·name?
·3· · · · · · ·KIT:· Kit.
·4· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Kit, Greg.
·5· · · · · · ·KIT:· Greg.· All right.
·6· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· What's today?· 11-22.
·7· ·That might be the best one.· 13 -- Greg Lee.
·8· · · · · · ·And do -- do you mind filling out your
·9· ·information?
10· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.· Yeah.· Definitely.
11· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· So I'm going to put these
12· ·under your line, and then you can --
13· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Okay.
14· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- latch them with
15· ·however you see fit.
16· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· 99508.
17· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· I can't imagine, like,
18· ·even Black Friday --
19· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Mm-hmm.
20· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· -- on the weekend.· It's
21· ·going to be really, really busy out and about.
22· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· That was (indiscernible) Greg,
23· ·11.
24· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Okay.· Perfect.
25· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Sweet.

Page 40

·1· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Awesome.
·2· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· I finally made it here.
·3· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.
·4· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Thank you so much.
·5· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Yeah.· You're welcome.
·6· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· I'll let you know how it's
·7· ·going and when I need more.
·8· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· Okay.
·9· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Thank you.
10· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· I have one lady that's
11· ·done a book a week.
12· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Yeah.· Yeah.· This is my
13· ·Christmas money.
14· · · · · · ·Thank you.
15· · · · · · ·MIKAELA EMSWILER:· All right.· Thank you so
16· ·much.
17· · · · · · ·GREGORY LEE:· Hey, how's it going?
18· · · · · · ·UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER:· (Indiscernible).
19· · · · · · ·(Off record.)
20· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·-o0o-
21
22
23
24
25

Page 41
·1· · · · · · · · ·TRANSCRIBER'S CERTIFICATE

·2

·3· · · · · · ·I, Kasidy Lomeli, hereby certify that the

·4· ·foregoing pages numbered 1 through 40 are a true,

·5· ·accurate, and complete transcript of the proceedings

·6· ·transcribed by me from a copy of the electronic sound

·7· ·recording to the best of my knowledge and ability.

·8· · · · · · ·I further certify that I am a disinterested

·9· ·party to said action.

10

11

12· ·November 28, 2023· · _________________________________

· · · · · · · · · · · · · KASIDY LOMELI, CA CSR No. 14046

13· · · · · · · · · · · · My Commission Expires 8/25/2024

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Exhibit M
Page 12 of 19

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

YVer1f

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

Pages 38..41



Exhibit M
Page 13 of 19

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

-

-o0o-  2:2 40:20

1

11 39:23

11,000  23:17,21

11-22  39:6

110  14:24

12  9:10,18,19

13  18:23 39:7

14  10:2,3

140,000  25:10

15  10:3

15th  31:16,23 32:1

16  10:3

17  10:3

19  10:9

2

20  30:17

22  9:11,19

22nd  2:4

2:00  2:4

4

48  21:20 25:24 26:1,2

4:30  16:24 20:1

5

50  9:22 10:13

6

6-  10:2

60  10:13

619-922-1777  8:4

7

70  10:2,13

75  10:10

8

80  10:1,13

84  8:25

87  9:1

9

90  8:25 10:1

99508  39:16

A

Alaska  5:14 23:16 25:22

algorithms  22:5 28:11

amazing  37:3

Americans  18:11

amount  33:14

Anchorage  4:20 10:25

answers  28:19

anyone's  14:11

app  17:11

area  4:19 8:4,13 10:4,14 12:16

areas  4:22 16:25

Arkansas  14:24

assign  34:10

assigned 16:3

averaging  30:15

Awesome  4:3 7:19 12:7 13:6 37:7
40:1

B

back  3:10,16 8:11,15 13:17 31:15
36:3

ballot  25:6 27:4

ballots  23:17 25:10

bar  12:16 13:17

basically  9:22

Bass  6:1 12:3

batch  31:17

Beach  8:9

beauty  10:23

Bernie  22:14

bet 37:5

big  10:6 14:12 23:19

biggest  9:21

bipartisan  23:7

bit  17:16,24 32:8

Black  11:12,15 39:18

blindly  17:11

blue  22:25

board  3:16

boards  3:10 37:15

bon-  33:14

bonus 33:15,21

bonuses  34:1

book  4:8 32:9,23 33:18 38:5 40:11

books  3:2 4:8 15:15,17 16:3 31:17
 32:2 34:10 35:8,17 36:3 38:3

boom  3:16 12:1

Bowl  14:12

bowling  14:12

bring  22:2

bronzer  8:19

brother  6:22

bunch  22:8

burden  21:22 26:10,13

busy 39:21

C

Cabela's  6:2,3 12:3

California  22:17 26:14

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023 Index: -o0o-..California

·



Exhibit M
Page 14 of 19

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

call  33:3

calls  35:3,22 36:2,10

campaigning  19:5

candidate  23:3

candidates  23:18 25:6 26:1,2,25

captain  34:18

cared  7:25

Carolyn  18:1,22

Carrs 5:24 6:14 7:2,23 9:7,8

case  17:9

caught  26:18 35:8,19

Center  14:12

chair  16:15

chance  23:4

change  19:19

charge  34:11

choice  4:1 21:16 22:19 25:2 26:4
 29:14 30:2,22 31:8

Christmas  31:15 32:11 40:13

Christmastime  32:16

city  9:22 25:1

classroom 2:9

clear  3:21 23:12,14,15

clipboards  37:12

clips  37:17

close  10:1

code  8:4

collect  2:22 12:12

colors  4:2

completely  22:18

complicated  21:25

condos  16:12

confusing 21:25

congressional  26:15

connect  14:7

contact  16:21

Cool  16:1 37:6

coordinate  33:6

correctly  24:1

correlate  7:21

Costco  6:15

count 23:10 27:5 28:2,21

counting  25:18

couple  6:21 25:2

court  36:25 37:1

crazy 25:15 28:14

crisscrossing  10:22

cut  37:15

cycle  26:9

D

dart  30:6

data  35:2 36:11

day  8:17 11:6

deadline  31:22

December  31:16 32:1

degrees  14:24

Democrat  23:4

depends  7:3

descriptive  5:15 21:9 36:23

Diego  8:5,8

direction  22:11

director  22:3

discarded  25:10

district  7:21 18:23

districts  4:14 8:24 10:18

Division  22:3 27:25 31:23

door  2:10 4:22 12:13 15:8,10 16:12,
24 17:10 18:23 19:3 20:15,22

door-to-door  18:12

doors  14:20 19:18

downtown  10:5,9

E

earlier  19:15

edge  21:6

elected  23:3

election  21:13,19 22:11 25:23 27:19

Elections  22:4 28:1 31:23

EMSWILER  2:14,16,18,20,24 3:1,4,7,
 9,12,18,20,24 4:1,4,7,10,12,16,19,25
 5:3,6,8,11,18,21,25 6:2,6,9,13,17,20,
 24 7:2,5,13,16 8:3,7,10,12,15,17,19,
 23 9:3,5,7,10,13,17,19,25 10:6,8,12,
 16,21,24 11:2,5,8,11,14,18,21,25
 12:2,5,8,11,15,18,21,24 13:4,9,12,15,
20,23 14:2,4,8,10,14,20,25 15:4,7,12,

 16,20,25 16:2,5,7,10,14,17,20,23
 17:2,5,8,13,16,19,21,23 18:1,4,8,10,
 14,17,19,22 19:2,7,10,17,20,22,25
 20:5,8,12,14,16,20,24 21:1,11,15,18,
 24 22:2,7,13,20,22,24 23:2,6,9,12,15,
 20,22,25 24:2,4,6,8,11,14,16,20,23
 25:1,5,8,13,16,20,24 26:2,5,8,10,12,
 18,22,24 27:2,6,8,11,13,17,23,25
 28:5,8,11,14,16,19,23 29:4,7,9,13,17,
 20,23 30:4,8,11,14,18 31:2,10,14,20,
 25 32:3,5,8,11,14,16,19,22,25 33:3,6,
 9,16,19,22,24 34:1,3,9,13,16,18,20,23
 35:4,6,11,15,20,23 36:1,5,9,12,16,21
 37:3,8,11,16,19,21,24 38:1,3,5,14,17,
 19,22 39:6,11,14,17,20,24 40:1,3,5,8,
 10,15

end  2:10 37:18

ended  24:16

entry  35:3 36:11

errant  26:4

essentially  29:10

evening  16:24

everyone's  28:21

ex-  24:21

exhausted  23:16 24:22

exhausting  24:17 27:12,14,15

expensive  27:11

experience  7:3

explain  29:22

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023 Index: call..explain

·



Exhibit M
Page 15 of 19

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

extra  37:11 38:1

F

Fallbrook-temecula  8:13

fast  36:17,24

fights  12:9,19 13:10

figure  31:21

figured  3:9 28:15

filled  31:18

filling  39:8

finally 2:22 40:2

find  15:3

fine 15:17

fit  39:15

focusing  36:1

forgot  12:10 14:9

Fred  5:24,25 6:11,15,16,20 21:2

Frederica  36:19,21

Friday  11:12,15 31:15 39:18

friend  34:24

friends  15:11 33:11 34:21

front  3:2 20:14

frontrunner  26:25

funny  7:23

G

gatherers  13:16

Gavin  22:17

give  31:16

glad  38:12

goal  32:2

good 2:19,20,21 4:23 6:8 9:4 12:6
 30:17 36:11 38:7,10,18,19,25

Gotcha  35:14 36:4

governor  22:17

grabbing  20:6

great  2:24 5:12 18:9 22:15 31:16

Greg  34:5,6,7 35:1 38:23 39:4,5,7,22

Gregory  2:3,11,13,15,17,19,21,25
3:3,6,8,11,14,19,23,25 4:2,6,9,11,15,
18,21 5:2,5,7,9,12,14,17,19 6:4,8,10,
16,19,23 7:1,3,8,12,15,17,19,22 8:4,8,
11,14,16,18,22 9:2,4,6,9,12,15,18,24
10:5,7,11,15,20,23,25 11:4,7,10,13,
17,20,23 12:1,4,7,10,14,17,20 13:6,
10,22,24 14:1,3,5,9,13,19,22 15:1,5,8,
13,18,22 16:1,6,9,11,16,19,22 17:1,4,
7,10,15,18,20 19:1,13,18,21,24 20:4,
7,9,13,15,19,25 21:2,14,17,23 22:1,6,
12,19,21,23 23:1,5,8,11,14,19,21,23
24:1,3,5,24 25:4,7,12,15 26:17,21,23
27:1,18,21,24 28:4,7,18,22,24 29:2,5,
8,12,16,18 30:3,13,17,19 31:5,9,13,
19,24 32:1,4,7,10,13,15,17,21,24
33:2,5,7,10,17,20,23,25 34:2,4,7,12,
15,17,19,21,24 35:5,10,14,18,21,25
36:4,6,10,13,17,19,23 37:1,5,10,14,
17,20,23,25 38:2,4,7,9,12,21,24 39:1,
4,10,13,16,19,22,25 40:2,4,6,9,12,17

grocery  5:1,20,21 6:6 11:19 20:1,11,
16 29:10

guys  5:19 32:9 35:21

H

half  30:16

halfway  31:17

hall  10:24

hallway  2:9,10

hand  26:15

hard  35:12

hard-and-fast  31:22

heard  14:15

heat  14:3

Heather 18:24 19:5

Heck  31:1

helpful  10:18

Hey  2:13 29:13 30:21 38:7,16,21,24
40:17

hire  36:8

hiring  35:5,7

hit  33:13

hit-or-miss  21:3

Hmm  13:21

hold  31:7

holidays  5:4

home  19:16 20:5

Honestly  4:25 10:16

hot  15:2

hour  19:19 30:16,17

how's 2:18 40:17

Huffman  9:8

huge  5:15 11:18 23:20

human  22:4 28:3,8

I

I-360  18:2,3,5

ideas  33:10

imagine  26:6 39:17

impossible  28:2

indiscernible  4:1 5:8,16,23 6:5 7:10,
 11 9:5 13:23 14:6 16:4 18:7,13,25
 19:9 24:7,10,19,22 25:8 28:1 29:9,19
 30:10,23,25 32:12 36:15 37:4 38:22
 39:22 40:18

information  39:9

ingredients  20:6

insane  24:6

inside 12:15 14:1

insight  22:5 28:9

integrity  22:11

issue  23:7

J

January  31:23

Jepsen  16:18

Jim  12:11

judges  36:14

jungle  21:20

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023 Index: extra..jungle

·



Exhibit M
Page 16 of 19

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

K

Kevin  13:12,14

kidding  8:10

kids  20:3

kind  3:21 6:12 12:24 15:9 19:15 32:5

Kit  38:23,25 39:3,4,5

knocking  4:22 15:8,10 16:12 17:10,
 11 20:15

L

lacking  10:4

lady  22:13 26:14 40:10

lasts  38:15

latch  39:14

latest  7:10

laughed  22:14

leagues  14:12,16

learn 21:5

Lee  2:3,11,13,15,17,19,21,25 3:3,6,8,
 11,14,19,23,25 4:2,6,9,11,15,18,21
 5:2,5,7,9,12,14,17,19 6:4,8,10,16,19,
 23 7:1,3,8,12,15,17,19,22 8:4,8,11,14,
 16,18,22 9:2,4,6,9,12,15,18,24 10:5,7,
 11,15,20,23,25 11:4,7,10,13,17,20,23
 12:1,4,7,10,14,17,20 13:6,10,22,24
 14:1,3,5,9,13,19,22 15:1,5,8,13,18,22
 16:1,6,9,11,16,19,22 17:1,4,7,10,15,
 18,20 19:1,13,18,21,24 20:4,7,9,13,
 15,19,25 21:2,14,17,23 22:1,6,12,19,
 21,23 23:1,5,8,11,14,19,21,23 24:1,3,
 5,24 25:4,7,12,15 26:17,21,23 27:1,
 18,21,24 28:4,7,18,22,24 29:2,5,8,12,
 16,18 30:3,13,17,19 31:5,9,13,19,24
 32:1,4,7,10,13,15,17,21,24 33:2,5,7,
 10,17,20,23,25 34:2,4,7,12,15,17,19,
 21,24 35:5,10,14,18,21,25 36:4,6,10,
 13,17,19,23 37:1,5,10,14,17,20,23,25
 38:2,4,7,9,12,21,24 39:1,4,7,10,13,16,
 19,22,25 40:2,4,6,9,12,17

left  35:17

legal-size  37:12

level  28:3

light  37:15,20

lines  20:21

link  17:5

linked  18:11

list  17:12,14

lit-  8:2

literally  8:2

live  8:5

lived  8:12

loading 27:4

lock  10:19

locked  4:17 9:10,11

long  7:20 38:15

longer  27:8

lot  11:14 20:2,13 24:5

Lots  14:3

love  3:23 30:1

loved  8:9

luck  5:20

lucrative  14:21

M

machines  22:5 28:6

made  2:17 40:2

main  23:9

make  37:14

makes  25:18

manager  6:22 7:4,25 8:1 34:16

managers  21:3

marginal  23:2

math  4:20

mayor's  25:2

Mckay  18:14

means  23:3

meet  38:25 39:1

member  24:25

members  7:10

Meyer 5:24,25 6:15,20

Meyer's  6:11,16 21:3

Midtown  7:23

Mikaela  2:5,7,8,14,16,18,20,24 3:1,4,
 7,9,12,18,20,24 4:1,4,7,10,12,16,19,
 25 5:3,6,8,11,18,21,25 6:2,6,9,13,17,
 20,24 7:2,5,13,16 8:3,7,10,12,15,17,
 19,23 9:3,5,7,10,13,17,19,25 10:6,8,
 12,16,21,24 11:2,5,8,11,14,18,21,25
 12:2,5,8,11,15,18,21,24 13:4,9,12,15,
 20,23 14:2,4,8,10,14,20,25 15:4,7,12,
 16,20,25 16:2,5,7,10,14,17,20,23
 17:2,5,8,13,16,19,21,23 18:1,4,8,10,
 14,17,19,22 19:2,7,10,17,20,22,25
 20:5,8,12,14,16,20,24 21:1,11,15,18,
 24 22:2,7,13,20,22,24 23:2,6,9,12,15,
 20,22,25 24:2,4,6,8,11,14,16,20,23
 25:1,5,8,13,16,20,24 26:2,5,8,10,12,
 18,22,24 27:2,6,8,11,13,17,23,25
28:5,8,11,14,16,19,23 29:4,7,9,13,17,

 20,23 30:4,8,11,14,18 31:2,10,14,20,
 25 32:3,5,8,11,14,16,19,22,25 33:3,6,
 9,16,19,22,24 34:1,3,9,13,16,18,20,23
 35:4,6,11,15,20,23 36:1,5,9,12,16,21
 37:3,8,11,16,19,21,24 38:1,3,5,14,17,
 19,22 39:6,11,14,17,20,24 40:1,3,5,8,
 10,15

mind  33:8 39:8

Ministries  2:6

mix  19:14

Mm-hmm  3:8 10:20 11:10,20 13:15
 15:12,25 18:8 21:1,14,23 22:1,6,12
23:1,5,22 25:4,7 26:5,17 27:1,13 28:4,

 18 29:4 30:13,18,19 31:9,19 32:7
 34:23 35:10,20,25 38:9 39:19

money  40:13

monotonous  19:15

months  27:19

Mountain  10:9

N

names  27:5

neighbors  16:12

Newsom  22:17

Nice  38:25 39:1

night  12:9 13:10 14:11

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023 Index: Kevin..night

·



Exhibit M
Page 17 of 19

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

notarized  32:23

notary  32:25 33:1

noticed  19:25

November  2:4

number  17:9

numbers  4:13 9:23 10:17 31:21 32:6

O

Ocean  8:8

office  2:6 20:17,19,21,25 32:18 36:7

Officemax  37:13

open  2:10 11:12,15

opening 30:20

opens  26:19

organizing  16:23

Overstreet 18:22

P

P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S  2:1

p.m.  2:4

packages  20:24

packed  11:6

pages 30:16

parents  20:2

part  8:7 36:7

parties  26:22

past  3:15 6:11 19:14

Patterson  12:11

pay  12:22 13:2,19

people  3:15,21 6:14 10:21,25 14:15,
 17 15:19 19:16 20:10,13,17,22 21:4,5,
 6,7,8,15,21 22:9 23:23 25:9 29:15,23
 34:22

percent  8:25 9:1,22 10:1,10,13

perfect  3:17 31:13 38:2 39:24

permission  6:25

person  29:1,2,3

petition  29:25

petitioned  7:24

phone  35:3,22 36:2,10

pick  37:12

picking  20:2

pitch  29:6

place  13:22

places  12:5 15:2 34:4

point 22:3

popping  14:17

Post  20:17,19,20,25

practice  37:4

pretty  7:9 29:5 35:8,18

primary  21:20 26:19

Pro  6:1 12:3

process  21:21

prolonged  25:18

prolongs  27:5

properly  15:23

Prosperity 18:11

put  3:16 37:17 38:5 39:11

Q

question  4:21 20:10

questions  15:6 22:8 28:17 37:7

R

race  25:2 26:15

raises  22:7 28:17

ran  26:14

rank  23:17 24:11,14 25:9,13 26:16

ranked 21:16 22:19 24:19 25:1 29:14
30:1,22 31:8

ready  2:22

realize  22:10

reason  27:3

recommend  4:23 16:13

record  40:19

red  24:14

referral  33:14,21 34:1

REI  5:21,24 11:5

reissue  32:9

remaining  36:2

remember  4:8 26:4

repeal  30:22 31:7

reporter 36:25 37:1

Republican  23:3

Republicans  16:15

resistant  6:18

rest 36:2

result  27:21

rid  29:14 30:22

round  25:9 27:15

row  29:1,2,3

run  11:19

running  8:2 11:9

rush 20:7

S

sales  11:9

San 8:5,8

Sanders 22:14

science  28:13

send  16:21 17:8

sending  20:22

sends 9:20

set  12:24 13:17 15:20 34:14

shaded  4:19

Shoot  13:8

shootout  5:9,14

shopping  11:25

Shops  6:1

shoveling  38:13

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023 Index: notarized..shoveling

·



Exhibit M
Page 18 of 19

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

show  3:5,12 4:14 15:22

showing  29:6

sign  21:9 29:8 31:7

signature  13:16

signatures  2:24 4:24 9:16 12:12
 15:23 19:6 32:14 33:14

simple  23:14,15 28:20

sitting  4:14 8:24

skeptical  21:6

slow  18:24 30:23,25 31:12

soliciting  19:6

sound  5:15 21:10 36:23

speak  2:7

SPEAKER  2:8,12 5:13,16,23 6:1,3,5
 7:6,9,18,20 8:6 12:22 13:2,5,7,14,18,
 21,25 14:6 17:22,25 18:2,6,9,13,16,
 18,21 19:4,9,11 20:23 24:7,9,13,15,
 18,21 25:17,21,25 26:3,6,9,11 27:3,7,
 9,12,14,20,22 28:10,12,15,25 29:3,19,
 21 30:7,10,12,20 31:3,6,11 34:6,8
 36:15,18,20,22,25 38:8,10,16,18,20
40:18

special  25:23

specifically  19:8

spoken  38:13

sports  20:3

stands  4:3

start  4:11 8:1,2

starting  16:24

states 14:22,23 22:25

stay  12:18

steady  30:11

store 19:15 20:1

stores  5:1,20,21 6:6 11:15,19 20:11,
 16,17 29:11

story  7:23

strategic  17:24

stream  30:11

stuff  18:12

success  5:1

suggested  7:10 14:15

Sweet  39:25

swinging  20:5

system  21:25 22:15,18 23:13 25:18

T

table  12:15,25 13:17

takes  27:8

talk  2:5 36:14

talked  22:13

talking  21:5 27:18

tallied  4:13

tan 8:18

tape  3:9

targeted  16:25

team  6:10 35:13,24

telling  21:7,8

ten  25:5,9,14,22

text  7:13,16,17 9:20

Thanksgiving  5:6 11:19,22 12:1
30:15

Theo  9:20 16:3,4

Theo's  32:25

thing  19:13 23:9 30:24 36:13

threw  23:16,21,24 26:15

throwing 24:17

Thursday  12:8,9 13:10

time  7:24 10:6 30:8 36:7

today  2:4 39:6

told  22:4 34:25

Tom  18:14

totally  14:9

town  10:24

train  15:19 33:12 34:22

Trevor  16:14,17 17:18 18:2

trick  8:20

true  20:23,25

turn  15:13,23 32:9,18 34:21

turned  33:17 35:9

U

Uh-huh  9:9 11:13 14:25 16:16 17:4

UNIDENTIFIED  2:8,12 5:13,16,23
 6:1,3,5 7:6,9,18,20 8:6 12:22 13:2,5,7,
 14,18,21,25 14:6 17:22,25 18:2,6,9,
 13,16,18,21 19:4,9,11 20:23 24:7,9,
 13,15,18,21 25:17,21,25 26:3,6,9,11
 27:3,7,9,12,14,20,22 28:10,12,15,25
 29:3,19,21 30:7,10,12,20 31:3,6,11
 34:6,8 36:15,18,20,22,25 38:8,10,16,
 18,20 40:18

V

Valley  4:17 35:24

vet  26:24

vetting  21:21

View  10:9

voice  28:21

volunteers  6:21

vote  21:19 23:10,23

voted  21:12

votes  23:21 24:10

voting  17:12,14 21:16 30:2,22 31:8

W

Wait  13:12 16:2

walking  3:15 15:1,2

Walmart  5:11 6:15 15:3 21:2

wanting  30:5

warm  13:24

warming  38:12

watch  12:19

Wednesday 2:4 14:11

week  13:13 40:11

weekend  39:20

welcomed  12:12

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023 Index: show..welcomed

·



Exhibit M
Page 19 of 19

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023

Wellspring  2:6 32:17

work  15:11

worked  14:23

working  7:4 18:17 32:19 35:12,15

works 9:14 22:24 33:1 36:7 37:19

worms  26:20

wow  22:10 23:19 25:12,15

Y

years  25:2

York  25:1

Young  16:15

RECORDED CONVERSATION
Between Mikaela Emswiler and Gregory Lee on 11/22/2023 Index: Wellspring..Young

·


